Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Finance Internal Resources Division Customs: Section-1 <u>www.ird.gov.bd</u>

Record Number: 08.00.0000.038.25.029.23-35

Date: 03 April 2024

Government Order

The undersigned is directed to convey the Government approval in favour of the following officials for travelling to Turkiye from 15-19 April 2024 or from the nearest convenient date (excluding travel and transit time) to participate in the training titled Oracle Database Administration 12c under ASYCUDA World program.

Sl no.	Name & Designation	Office
01.	Dr. Moinul Khan Member (VAT Implementation and IT)	National Board of Revenue, Dhaka.
02.	Mr. Md Abdul Gafur Joint Secretary	Internal Resources Division, Dhaka.
Q3.	Mr. Md Eidtazul Islam First Secretary (Joint Secretary)	National Board of Revenue, Dhaka.
04.	Mr. Showkat Ali Saadi Commissioner	Customs, Excise and VAT Commissionerate, Dhaka (South), Dhaka.
05.	Mr. Sheikh Abu Faisal Md Murad Commissioner (Current Charge)	Customs, Excise and VAT (Appeal) Commissionerate, Khulna.
06.	Mr. Md Abdul Mannan Sarder Additional Commissioner	Customs, Excise and VAT Commissionerate, Cumilla.
07.	Ms. Pramila Sarker Additional Commissioner	Custom House, ICD, Kamalapur, Dhaka.
08.	Ms. Shamima Akter Additional Commissioner	Customs Bond Commissionerate, Dhaka (South), Dhaka.
09.	Mr. Md Mizanur Rahman Joint Commissioner	Customs Bond Commissionerate, Chattogram.
10.	Mr. Mohammad Morshed Alam Assistant Programmer	Custom House, Chattogram.

02. Terms and Conditions:

a. They will start their journey for Turkiye on a convenient date near to 15 April 2024;

b. All expenses regarding this travel will be borne by Express Systems Limited (ESL), Dhaka, Bangladesh;

c. They will not be allowed to stay abroad more than the approved period;

d. They will submit a report on this training programme to the Senior Secretary, Internal Resources Division within 15 days of their return from Turkiye.

03. This order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

03:04.2029

Bahani Biswas Deputy Secretary Phone: +880255100265 Email: bananibiswas@ird.gov.bd

Cont'd Page-02

Record Number: 08.00.0000.038.25.029.23-35/1(14)

Copy for kind information and necessary action (not according to seniority) :

- 1. Foreign Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Shegunbagicha. Dhaka (with request to issue a Note Verbal).
- 2. Secretary, Prime Minister Officer, Tejgoan, Dhaka.
- 3. Chairman, National Board of Revenue, Dhaka.
- 4. Member (Customs: Policy & ICT), National Board of Revenue, Dhaka.
- 5. Member (Customs and VAT Administration), National Board of Revenue.
- 6. Joint Secretary (Customs), Internal Resources Division, Dhaka.
- 7. Joint Secretary (Admin), Internal Resources Division, Dhaka.
- 8. Commissioner/Director General
- 9. PS to Senior Secretary, Internal Resources Division, Dhaka.
- 10.PS to Honorable Minister, Ministry of Finance, Dhaka.
- 11. Chief Accounts & Finance Officer, Internal Resources Division, Shegunbagicha, Dhaka.
- 12. Immigration Officer, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.
- 13. Assistant Programmer, Internal Resources Division (with request to upload in IRD website).
- 14. Mr/Ms.....

04.200 Banani Biswas **Deputy Secretary**

Date: 03 April 2024